SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 228 by Senator Abraham

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 13, after "within" delete "the board and shall exercise and perform their
- 3 powers, duties," and insert "the State Licensing Board for Contractors and shall exercise
- 4 its duties,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 1, line 14, delete "and supervision"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 15, delete "board" and insert "executive director"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, after line 17, insert the following:
- 11 "C. The executive director shall have the authority to designate the board's staff
- 12 to the Louisiana State Uniform Code Council as needed."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 7, change "<u>nineteen</u>" to "<u>seventeen</u>" after "members" delete ","
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 8, delete "consisting of the following" and insert "as follows:"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 10, after "(b)" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Two building
- 19 code enforcement officers registered with the Louisiana State Uniform Construction
- 20 Code Council."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 16, after "architect" insert ", one of whom shall be a member of the
- 23 American Institute of Architects of Louisiana"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, line 24, after "contractor" insert ", and who is a member of the Louisiana
- 26 Associated General Contractors"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 27, after "(1)" change "Two members" to "One member"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 2, line 29, after "(m)" change "Two members" to "One member"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 3, line 1, after "(n)" change "Three" to "Two"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 3, line 2, delete "the state health officer or his designee and"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 3, at the end of line 5, delete "the state health" and at the beginning of line 6, delete
- 7 "officer or his designee and"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 9 On page 3, at the beginning of line 9, change "shall" to "may"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 11, after "administration." delete the remainder of the line.
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 3, delete line 12 and insert "The executive director shall have the authority to
- 14 use the board funds for the operations of the Louisiana State Uniform Construction
- 15 Code Council."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 17 On page 3, line delete line 15.
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 3, line 16, delete "his election."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 21 On page 3, line 27, change "ordered" to "directed"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 4, at the end of line 2, delete "or for cause"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 4, line 9, delete "Louisiana"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 4, line 11, after "to its staff." insert "The executive director shall have the
- 28 <u>authority to designate the board's staff to the Louisiana State Uniform Construction</u>
- 29 <u>Code Council as needed.</u>"